Leslie Brueckner (SBN 140968) Ellen Noble PUBLIC JUSTICE 475 14th Street, Suite 610 Oakland, CA 94612 Telephone: (510) 622-8205 Ibrueckner@publicjustice.net enoble@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE: ROUNDUP PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

This document relates to:

Ramirez, et al. v. Monsanto Co. Case No. 3:19-cv-02224 MDL No. 2741

Case No. 16-md-02741-VC

SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM CLASS AND SUBCLASS COUNSEL, AND DIRECTION OF NOTICE

The Honorable Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
A. It's Impossible to Give Constitutionally Adequate Notice to this Class— and the Amendments to the Settlement Do Nothing to Change That	2
 B. Only an Unfettered Back-End Opt Out Could Satisfy Due Process— But this Settlement Does Not Provide One 	3
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Amchem v. Windsor Products, Inc.,	
521 U.S. 591 (1997)	
Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC,	
544 U.S. 431 (2005)	
Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.,	
273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001), aff'd in relevant part by evenly divided	
vote Dow Chem Co. v. Stephenson, 539 U.S. 111 (2003)
